

No. 14-1146

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

TYSON FOODS, INC.,
PETITIONER,

v.

PEG BOUAPHAKEO, ET AL.,
RESPONDENTS.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF ILLINOIS, CONNECTICUT,
MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS, NEW YORK,
OREGON, PENNSYLVANIA, AND WASHINGTON
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

LISA MADIGAN
Attorney General of Illinois
CAROLYN E. SHAPIRO*
Solicitor General
BRETT E. LEGNER
Deputy Solicitor General
100 West Randolph Street
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 814-5376
cshapiro@atg.state.il.us

CARA A. HENDRICKSON
JANE R. FLANAGAN
LEIGH J. RICHIE
Ass't Attorneys General

Counsel for Amici

Additional Counsel on Signature Page

September 29, 2015

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF THE AMICI.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. STATE WAGE LAWS BUILD ON THE FLSA, AND BOTH RELY ON A PUBLIC-PRIVATE ENFORCEMENT SCHEME IN WHICH CLASS AND COLLECTIVE ACTIONS ARE CRITICAL.	4
A. Federal and State Wage Laws Are Intertwined.....	5
B. Wage Law Enforcement Continues to be Vital Today Because Wage-and-Hour Violations Remain Pervasive.....	14
C. States Depend on Private Attorneys General to Enforce Wage-and-Hour Laws.	18
D. Class and Collective Actions Are Critical to the Ability of Workers to Bring Private Lawsuits.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

II. PETITIONER’S REJECTION OF *MT. CLEMENS*
WOULD HAVE PROFOUND NEGATIVE EFFECTS ON
BOTH PRIVATE AND PUBLIC ENFORCEMENT OF
WAGE-AND-HOUR LAWS AND WOULD PROVIDE
INCENTIVES TO EMPLOYERS NOT TO MAINTAIN
REQUIRED RECORDS NECESSARY TO ENFORCE
MANY LAWS 26

A. The *Mt. Clemens* Framework Is Widely
Used and Prevents an Employer from
Benefitting from a Failure to Maintain
Required Records. 27

B. Use of Representative or Inferential
Proof Is Not Unique to the Wage-and-
Hour Context. 32

C. Incentives for Employers Not to
Maintain Proper Records Would
Undermine Enforcement of Many
State and Federal Laws. 36

CONCLUSION 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Adkins v. Children’s Hosp.</i> , 261 U.S. 525 (1923).....	5
<i>Alvarez v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2003), <i>aff’d</i> , 546 U.S. 21 (2005).....	12
<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946), <i>superseded by</i> <i>statute on other grounds</i> , Portal-to-Portal Act of 1947, Pub.L. No. 80–49, 61 Stat. 84.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Anderson v. State, Dep’t of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 63 P.3d 134 (Wash. Ct. App. 2003).....	13
<i>Arlington v. Miller’s Trucking, Inc.</i> , 343 P.3d 1222 (Mont. 2015).....	30
<i>Barios v. Brooks Range Supply, Inc.</i> , 26 P.3d 1082 (Alaska 2001).....	30
<i>Bigelow v. RKO Radio Pictures</i> , 327 U.S. 251 (1946).....	34
<i>Boucher v. U.S. Suzuki Motor Corp.</i> , 73 F.3d 18 (2d Cir. 1996).....	35
<i>Braun v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 106 A.3d 656 (Pa. 2014).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Brick Masons Pension Trust v. Indus. Fence & Supply</i> , 839 F.2d 1333 (9th Cir. 1988).....	34
<i>Cantrell v. Delta Airlines, Inc.</i> , 2 F. Supp. 2d 1460 (N.D. Ga. 1998).	37
<i>Combs v. King</i> , 764 F.2d 818 (11th Cir. 1985).	34
<i>Cooper v. Creative Homes of Distinction, LLC</i> , 568 S.E. 2d 337 (N.C. Ct. App. Sept. 3, 2002). . .	30
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Texas Motor Exchange, Inc.</i> , 628 F.2d 500 (5th Cir.1980).	35
<i>Foremost Dairies, Inc. v. Ivey</i> , 204 F.2d 186 (5th Cir. 1953).....	28
<i>Garcia v. Tyson Foods</i> , 770 F.3d 1300 (10th Cir. 2014).....	11, 12
<i>G.M. Brod & Co., Inc. v. U.S. Home Corp.</i> , 759 F.2d 1526 (11th Cir.1985).	35
<i>Handford v. Buy Rite Office Prods., Inc.</i> , 3 N.E.3d 1245 (Ohio Ct. App. 2013).....	30
<i>Hart v. RCI Hospitality Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 1061501 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 11, 2015). . .	29
<i>Hernandez v. Mendoza</i> , 245 Cal. Rptr. 36 (Cal. Ct. App. 1988).	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Hodgson v. Elm Hill Meats of Ky., Inc.</i> , 463 F.2d 1186 (6th Cir. 1972).....	28
<i>Hoffmann-La Roche Inc. v. Sperling</i> , 493 U.S. 165 (1989).....	23
<i>In re United Parcel Serv. Wage & Hour Cases</i> , 190 Cal. App. 4th 1001 (2d Div. 2010).....	13
<i>In re Polyurethane Foam Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 6461355 (N.D. Ohio Nov. 17, 2014). .	33
<i>Johnson & Jenkins Funeral Home, Inc. v.</i> <i>District of Columbia</i> , 318 A.2d 596 (D.C. 1974).....	30
<i>Lewis v. Giordano’s Enters., Inc.</i> , 921 N.E. 2d 740 (Ill. App. Ct. 2009).....	12
<i>Martin v. Selker Bros., Inc.</i> , 949 F.2d 1286 (3rd Cir. 1991).....	28
<i>Martin v. Tony & Susan Alamo Found.</i> , 952 F.2d 1050 (8th Cir.1992).	28
<i>McLaughlin v. Ho Fat Seto</i> , 850 F.2d 586 (9th Cir. 1988).....	28, 29
<i>Metzler v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 127 F. 3d 959 (10th Cir. 1997).	2
<i>Mid Hudson Pam Corp. v. Hartnett</i> , 549 N.Y.S.2d 835 (N.Y. App. Div. 1989). . .	30, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Morehead v. People ex rel. Tipaldo</i> , 298 U.S. 587 (1936).....	5
<i>Morgan v. Family Dollar Stores</i> , 551 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2008).....	28
<i>New Jersey Dept. of Labor v. Pepsi-Cola</i> , 2002 WL 187400(N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Jan. 31, 2002).....	30, 31
<i>People ex rel. Illinois Dep’t of Labor v. 2000 W. Madison Liquor Corp.</i> , 917 N.E.2d 551 (Ill. App. Ct. 2009).....	30
<i>Perez v. Mountaire Farms</i> , 610 F. Supp. 2d 499 (D. Md. 2009), <i>aff’d in relevant part</i> , 650 F.3d 350 (4th Cir. 2011).	29
<i>Porter v. Poindexter</i> , 158 F.2d 759 (10th Cir. 1947).....	28
<i>Pugh v. Evergreen Hosp. Med. Ctr.</i> , 312 P.3d 665 (Wash. Ct. App. 2013).....	31
<i>Quinn v. Alaska State Employees Ass’n. Fed’n of State, Cnty. & Mun. Employees, Local 52</i> , 944 P.2d 468 (Alaska 1997).	13
<i>Reich v. Gateway Press, Inc.</i> , 13 F.3d 685 (3d Cir.1994).	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Reich v. S. New England Telecomm. Corp.</i> , 121 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 1997).....	28
<i>Schoonmaker v. Larence Brunoli, Inc.</i> , 828 A.2d 64 (Conn. 2003).	30
<i>Sec’y of Labor v. DeSisto</i> , 929 F.2d 789 (1st Cir. 1991).	28
<i>Sensonics, Inc. v. Aerosonic Corp.</i> , 81 F.3d 1566 (Fed. Cir. 1996).....	34
<i>Sheldon v. Metro-Goldwyn Pictures Corp.</i> , 309 U.S. 390 (1940).....	34
<i>Stanbrough v. Vitek Solutions, Inc.</i> , 445 S.W.3d 90 (Miss. Ct. App. 2014).	30
<i>State of New Mexico ex. rel. State Labor Comm’r v. Goodwill Indus.</i> , 478 P.2d 543 (N.M. 1970).	30
<i>Story Parchment Co. v. Paterson Parchment Co.</i> , 282 U.S. 555 (1931).....	33
<i>Stryker Corp. v. Intermedics Orthopedics, Inc.</i> , 891 F. Supp. 751 (E.D.N.Y. 1995), <i>aff’d</i> , 96 F.3d 1409 (Fed. Cir. 1996).	35
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Labor v. Cole Enters., Inc.</i> , 62 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 1995).....	28
<i>Veverka v. New York State Dept. of Labor</i> , 404 N.Y.S.2d 276 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1978).....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , __U.S.__, 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	23
<i>W. Coast Hotel Co. v. Parrish</i> , 300 U.S. 379 (1937).....	5, 6
<i>Wirtz v. McClure</i> , 333 F.2d 45 (10th Cir. 1964)....	28
Statutes and Regulations:	
29 U.S.C. §§ 201 <i>et seq.</i>	1
29 U.S.C. § 202.	7
29 U.S.C. § 204.	7
29 U.S.C. § 206.	7
29 U.S.C. § 207.	7
29 U.S.C. § 211.	7
29 U.S.C. § 216.	7
29 U.S.C. § 218.	8
29 U.S.C. § 1059(a)(1).	37
29 C.F.R. § 516.2(a)(7).	7
29 C.F.R. § 516.6(a)(1).	7
29 C.F.R. § 825.110(c).	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

39 F.R.D. 69.	7
Alaska Stat. § 23.10.060.....	9
Alaska Stat. § 23.10.100.....	8
Alaska Stat. § 23.10.110(a).	11
Alaska Stat. § 23.10.350.....	9
Alaska Stat. § 23.20.350.....	36
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 23-364.	8, 11
Ark. Code Ann. § 11-4-217.....	8
Ark. Code Ann. § 11-4-218.....	11
Cal. Lab. Code § 510.....	9
Cal. Lab. Code § 512.....	9
Cal. Lab. Code § 1174.....	8
Cal. Lab. Code § 1197.5.	11
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 8-6-118.....	11
CO Wage Order 30, 7 C.C.R. 1103-1.	9
CO Wage Order 31, 7 C.C.R. 1103-1.	8, 9
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 31-51ii.	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 31-51kk	37
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 31-66.	8
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 31-68.	11
Del. Code Ann. tit. 19 § 707	9
Del. Code Ann. tit. 19, § 907.	8
Del. Code Ann. tit. 19, § 911.	11
Fla. Stat. § 443.111.	36
Fla. Stat. § 448.110(6)(a)	11
Fla. Stat. § 450.081(4).	9
Ga. Code Ann. § 34-4-3(c).	10
Ga. Code Ann. § 34-4-5.	8
Ga. Code Ann. § 34-4-6.	11
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 387-6.	8
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 387-12(b).	11
Idaho Code Ann. § 44-1508.	11
Idaho Code Ann. § 45-610.	8
820 Ill. Comp. Stat. 105/8	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

820 Ill. Comp. Stat. 105/12.....	11
820 Ill. Comp. Stat. 140/3.....	9
820 Ill. Comp. Stat. 305/10.....	37
Ind. Code Ann. § 22-2-2-9.	11
Iowa Code § 91A.6.	8
Iowa Code 92.7.	9
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 44-1203(c).	9
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 44-1209.	8
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 44-1211.	11
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 337.320.	8
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 337.385.	11
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. 23:1600.....	37
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. 23:1660.....	8
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 26, § 622.	8
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 26, § 670.	11
Md. Code Ann., Lab. & Empl. § 3-210	9
Md. Code Ann., Lab. & Empl. § 3-424.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Md. Code Ann., Lab. & Empl. § 3-426(a)(1)	11
Mass. Gen. Laws Ch. 149, § 100.	9
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 151, § 15	8
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 151, § 20.	11
Mich. Comp. Laws § 408.419(1)(a).	11
Mich. Comp. Laws § 408.420	10
Mich. Comp. Laws § 408.479	8
Mich. Comp. Laws § 409.112	9
Mich. Comp. Laws § 421.27	36
Minn. Stat. § 177.253.	9
Minn. Stat. § 177.254.	9
Minn. Stat. § 177.30	8
Miss. Code. Ann. § 25-3-93	37
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 290.505(4)	13
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 290.520.	8
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 290.527.	11
Mont. Code Ann. § 39-3-407	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Mont. Admin. R. 24.16.6102	8
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 48-1231	11
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 608.018	9
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 608.019	9
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 608.115	8
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 608.260	11
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 279:27	8
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 279:29	11
N.J. Admin. Code § 12:56-4.1	8
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 34:11-56a25	11
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 50-4-9	8
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 50-4-26	11
N.Y. Lab. Law § 162	9
N.Y. Lab. Law § 195	8
N.Y. Lab. Law § 663	11
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 95-25.15	8
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 95-25.22	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 97-29	37
N.D. Cent. Code § 34-14-09.	11
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 4111.14.	8, 11
40 Okla. Stat. Ann. § 197.4.	9, 11
Okla. Admin. Code 380:30-3-3	8
Or. Rev. Stat. § 653.045.	8
Or. Rev. Stat. § 653.055.	11
Or. Rev. Stat. § 653.261.	9
43 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 333.113.	11
77 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 582	37
34 Pa. Code § 231.31.	8
R.I. Gen. Laws § 28-12-12.	8
R.I. Gen. Laws § 28-12-19.	11
R.I. Gen. Laws § 28-48-2	37
S.C. Code Ann. § 41-10-30.	8
Tenn. Code Ann. § 50-2-103 (h).	9
Tex. Gov't Code Ann. § 661.912	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Tex. Lab. Code § 62.051	13
Tex. Lab. Code § 62.151.	9
Tex. Lab. Code § 62.203.	11
Utah Code Ann. § 34-28-10.	8
Utah Code Ann. § 34-40-205.	11
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 21, § 393.	8
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 21, § 395.	11
Va. Code Ann. § 40.1-28.9(B)(12).	9
Va. Code Ann. § 40.1-28.12.	11
16 Va. Admin. Code 5-32-10.	8
Wash. Rev. Code § 49.46.070.	8
Wash. Rev. Code § 49.46.090.	11
Wash. Rev. Code. § 51.08.178	37
W. Va. Code § 21-5C-5.	8
W. Va. Code § 21-5C-7.	11
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 104.09.	8
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 27-4-203.	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 27-4-204(a).	11
D.C. Code § 32-1008.	9
D.C. Code § 32-1012.	11
Other Authorities:	
Craig Becker, Paul Strauss, <i>Representing Low-Wage Workers in the Absence of A Class: The Peculiar Case of Section 16 of the Fair Labor Standards Act and the Underenforcement of Minimum Labor Standards</i> , 92 MINN. L. REV. 1317 (2008).	18
ANNETTE BERNHARDT, ET. AL., <i>BROKEN LAWS, UNPROTECTED WORKERS: VIOLATIONS OF EMPLOYMENT AND LABOR LAWS IN AMERICA’S CITIES</i> (2009).	14, 15, 24
ANNETTE BERNHARDT & SIOBHÁN MCGRATH, BRENNAN CTR. FOR JUST., <i>ECONOMIC POLICY BRIEF NO. 4, TRENDS IN WAGE AND HOUR ENFORCEMENT BY THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 1975-2004</i> (2005).	20
KIM BOBO, <i>WAGE THEFT IN AMERICA</i> (2009).	14
Andrew C. Brunsten, <i>Hybrid Class Action, Dual Certification, and Wage Law Enforcement in the Federal Courts</i> , 29 BERKELEY J. EMP. & LAB. L. 2 (2008).	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

DONALD S. CHISUM, CHISUM ON PATENTS.	34
Llezzlie Green Coleman, <i>Procedural Hurdles and Thwarted Efficiency: Immigration Relief in Wage and Hour Collective Actions</i> , 16 HARV. LATINO L. REV. 1 (2013).	23
DAVID COOPER AND DOUGLASS HALL, ECONOMIC POLICY INSTITUTE, RAISING THE FEDERAL MINIMUM WAGE TO \$10.10 WOULD GIVE WORKING FAMILIES, AND THE OVERALL ECONOMY, A MUCH-NEEDED BOOST (March 13, 2013), www.epi.org/files/2013/ IB354-Minimum-wage.pdf	17
Frank T. DeVyer, <i>Regulation of Wages and Hours Prior to 1938</i> , 6 L. & CONTEMP. PROBS. 323 (1939).	5
Matthew W. Finkin, <i>From Weight Checking to Wage Checking: Arming Workers to Combat Wage Theft</i> , 90 IND. L.J. 851 (2015).	14, 24
John S. Forsythe, <i>Legislative History of the Fair Labor Standards Act</i> , 6 L & CONTEMP. PROBS. 464 (1939).	7
J. Maria Glover, <i>The Structural Role of Private Enforcement Mechanisms in Public Law</i> , 53 WM. & MARY L. REV. 1137 (2012).	19, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<p>Bruce Goldstein, Marc Linder, Laurence E. Norton, II, and Catherine K. Ruckelshaus, <i>Enforcing Fair Labor Standards in the Modern American Sweatshop: Rediscovering the Statutory Definition of Employment</i>, 46 UCLA L. REV. 983 (1999).....</p>	6
<p>STEVEN GREENHOUSE, <i>THE BIG SQUEEZE</i> (2008)...</p>	14
<p>Jonathan Grossman, <i>Maximum Struggle for a Minimum Wage</i>, www.dol.gov/dol/aboutdol/history/flsa1938.htm.....</p>	6, 7
<p>KEN JACOBS, IAN PERRY, & JENNIFER MACGILLVARY, UC BERKELEY CENTER FOR LABOR RESEARCH AND EDUCATION, <i>THE HIGH PUBLIC COST OF LOW WAGES</i> (April 2015), laborcenter.berkeley.edu/pdf/2015/the-high-public-cost-of-low-wages.pdf.....</p>	17
<p>MICHAEL KATZ, <i>IN THE SHADOW OF THE POORHOUSE: A SOCIAL HISTORY OF WELFARE IN AMERICA</i> (1986).....</p>	6
<p>Irene Lurie, <i>Enforcement of State Minimum Wage and Overtime Laws: Resources, Procedures, and Outcomes</i>, 15 EMP. RTS. & EMP. POL'Y J. 411 (2011).....</p>	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

- DENISE MARTIN, STEPHANIE PLANCICH, & JANEEN
MCINTOSH, NERA ECONOMIC CONSULTING, TRENDS IN
WAGE AND HOUR SETTLEMENTS: 2012 UPDATE (2013),
[www.nera.com/content/
dam/nera/publications/archive2/PUB_Wage_
and_Hour_Settlements_0313.pdf](http://www.nera.com/content/dam/nera/publications/archive2/PUB_Wage_and_Hour_Settlements_0313.pdf). 16
- BRADY MEIXAL AND ROSS EISENBRY, ECONOMIC
POLICY INSTITUTE, AN EPIDEMIC OF WAGE
THEFT IS COSTING WORKERS HUNDREDS OF
MILLIONS OF DOLLARS A YEAR 2, (September
2014), [www.epi.org/publication/epidemic-wage-
theft-costing-workers-hundreds/](http://www.epi.org/publication/epidemic-wage-theft-costing-workers-hundreds/). 16
- JACOB S. MEYER & ROBERT GREENLEAF,
NAT’L ST. ATT’Y GEN. PROGRAM,
COLUMB. L. SCH., ENFORCEMENT OF
STATE WAGE AND HOUR LAWS, A SURVEY
OF STATE REGULATORS (April 2011),
[web.law.columbia.edu/attorneys-general/
policy-areas/labor-project/resources/
state-and-hour-laws](http://web.law.columbia.edu/attorneys-general/policy-areas/labor-project/resources/state-and-hour-laws). 10, 11, 21, 22
- RUTH MILKMAN, ANNA LUZ GONZALEZ, &
VICTOR NARRO, INSTITUTE FOR RESEARCH ON
LABOR AND EMPLOYMENT, UNIVERSITY OF
CALIFORNIA, LOS ANGELES, WAGE THEFT AND
WORKPLACE VIOLATIONS IN LOS ANGELES: THE
FAILURE OF EMPLOYMENT AND LABOR LAW FOR
LOW-WAGE WORKERS 53 (2010). 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

MINIMUM WAGE LAWS IN THE STATES, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, www.dol.gov/whd/minwage/america.htm	9
PLANMATICS, INC., INDEPENDENT CONTRACTORS: PREVALENCE AND IMPLICATIONS FOR UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE PROGRAMS (February 2000), wdr.doleta.gov/owsdrr/00-5/00-5.pdf	38
REPORT OF THE TREASURY INSPECTOR GENERAL FOR TAX ADMINISTRATION, WHILE ACTIONS HAVE BEEN TAKEN TO ADDRESS WORKER MISCLASSIFICATION, AN AGENCY-WIDE EMPLOYMENT TAX PROGRAM AND BETTER DATA ARE NEEDED (February 2009), www.treasury.gov/tigta/auditreports/2009reports/200930035fr.html	38
Peter Romer-Friedman, <i>Eliot Spitzer Meets Mother Jones: How State Attorneys General Can Enforce State Wage and Hour Laws</i> , 39 COLUM. J.L. & SOC. PROBS. 495 (2006).	10
Nantiya Ruan, <i>Facilitating Wage Theft: How Courts Use Procedural Rules to Undermine Substantive Rights of Low- Wage Workers</i> , 63 VAND. L. REV. 727 (2010). . .	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Nantiya Ruan, <i>What’s Left to Remedy Wage Theft? How Arbitration Mandates that Bar Class Actions Impact Low Wage Workers</i> , 2012 MICH. ST. L. REV. 1103 (2012)	22, 24
Nantiya Ruan & Nancy Reichman, <i>Hours Equity Is the New Pay Equity</i> , 59 VILL. L. REV. 35 (2014)	25
Catherine K. Ruckelshaus, <i>Labor’s Wage War</i> , 35 FORDHAM URB. L.J. 373 (2008)	14
Kirk J. Stark, <i>City Welfare: Views from Theory, History, and Practice</i> , 27 URB. LAW. 495 (1995)	6
Matthew C. Stephenson, <i>Public Regulation of Private Enforcement: The Case for Expanding the Role of Administrative Agencies</i> , 91 VA. L. REV. 93 (2005)	22
U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Wage and Hour Division Enforcement Statistics, www.dol.gov/whd/ statistics/statstables.htm	15, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE, FAIR LABOR STANDARDS ACT: DEPARTMENT OF LABOR NEEDS A MORE SYSTEMATIC APPROACH TO DEVELOPING ITS GUIDANCE, TESTIMONY BEFORE THE SUBCOMMITTEE ON WORKFORCE PROTECTIONS July 23, 2014), gao.gov/assets/670/664949.pdf.	18
DAVID WEIL, IMPROVING WORKPLACE CONDITIONS THROUGH STRATEGIC ENFORCEMENT (2010). . .	14
David Weil and Amanda Pyles, <i>Why Complain? Complaints, Compliance, and the Problem of Enforcement in the U.S. Workplace</i> , 27 COMP. LAB. L. & POL'Y J. 59 (2005).	15, 16, 20, 21
